

Draft – 24.11.2025

THIS AGREEMENT is made as a deed this day of 2025
BETWEEN

1. **CUMBERLAND COUNCIL** of Cumbria House 117 Botchergate Carlisle CA1 1RD (“the Council”) of the first part; and
2. **ALDI STORES LIMITED** (Co. Regn. No. 02321869) of Aldi Foodstore Limited, Holly Hall, Athterstone CV9 2SQ (“the Developer”) of the second part and final part

WHEREAS

- (1) The Council is the Highway Authority for the purposes of the Highways Act 1980 for the roads referred to in this Agreement and in particular for the highway known as East Road, Egremont (“the Road”).
- (2) The Developer is the registered as freehold owners under Title No. CU260606 of land known as East Road Garage, East Road, Egremont, CA22 2EB (“the Land”) and is party to this Agreement for the purpose of carrying out the Highway Works and for the purpose of dedicating land as highway to the extent specified in clause 3.6 of this Agreement.
- (3) Planning permission was granted by Cumberland Council on 14th March 2025 under application reference 4/24/2044/0F1 (“the Approval”), subject to S.106 Agreement, for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a discount food store, alterations to vehicular and pedestrian access, provision of car park and cycle parking, servicing area, hard and soft landscaping and associated works, on land at East Road, Egremont (“the Development”)

(4) Conditions 3, 4, 5, 6 and 9 of the Approval provide: -

“3. No development excluding demolition shall commence until details, including longitudinal/cross sections of the carriageway, footways, footpaths have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any works so approved shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details before the development is complete.

Reason: To ensure a minimum standard of construction in the interests of highway safety in accordance with the provisions of Policy CO4 of the Copeland Local Plan 2021- 2039.”

“4. No development shall commence until visibility splays providing clear visibility of: 1) 43 metres measured 2.4 metres down the centre of the access road and the nearside channel line of Wyndham Place carriageway edge AND 2) 43 metres (south) and 30m (north) measured 2.4 metres down the centre of the Wyndham Place and the nearside channel line of East Road carriageway edge have been provided at the junction of the access road with the public highway. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) relating to permitted development, no structure, vehicle or object of any kind shall be erected, parked or placed and no trees, bushes or other plants shall be planted or be permitted to grow within the visibility splay which obstruct the visibility splays. The visibility splays shall be constructed before general development of the site commences so that construction traffic is safeguarded.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with the provisions of Policy CO4 of the Copeland Local Plan 2021-2039.”

“5. No development excluding demolition shall commence until full design details of a scheme for the junction between East Road and Wyndham Terrace / Wyndham Place has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall form part of an agreement with the Highways Authority under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with the provisions of Policy CO4 of the Copeland Local Plan 2021-2039.”

“6. No development shall commence until a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

The CTMP shall include details of:

- details of proposed crossings of the highway verge;
- retained areas for vehicle parking, manoeuvring, loading and unloading for their specific purpose during the development;
- cleaning of site entrances and the adjacent public highway;
- details of proposed wheel washing facilities;
- the sheeting of all HGVs taking spoil to/from the site to prevent spillage or deposit of any materials on the highway;
- construction vehicle routing;
- the management of junctions to and crossings of the public highway and
- *other public rights of way/footway;
- *details of any proposed temporary access points (vehicular / pedestrian)
- surface water management details during the construction phase

“9. No development excluding demolition shall commence until details of a sustainable surface water drainage and a foul water drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The drainage schemes must include:

- (i) An investigation of the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice Guidance (or any subsequent amendment thereof). This investigation shall include evidence of an assessment of ground conditions and the potential for infiltration of surface water in accordance with BRE365;
- (ii) A restricted rate of discharge of surface water agreed with the Local Planning Authority (if it is agreed that infiltration is discounted by the investigations);
- (iii) Levels of the proposed drainage systems including proposed ground and finished floor levels in AOD;
- (iv) Incorporate mitigation measures to manage the risk of sewer surcharge where applicable; and
- (v) Foul and surface water shall drain on separate systems.

The approved schemes shall also be in accordance with the Non-Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any subsequent replacement national standards.

Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the drainage schemes shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.”

- (5) In order to discharge the Conditions specified in recital (4) above, the Developer has requested the Council to permit it to execute the works referred to in the Schedule and shown in outline on the attached drawing (“the Drawings”) entitled: -
- (i) “Adoption Plan” and marked “Drawing No. AMA-48019-D-001 Rev P02”; and
 - (ii) “S278 Works – Road Markings & Signage” and marked “Drawing No. AMA-48019-D-1200 – C Rev PO3”,
- collectively referred to as (“the Highway Works”) for the benefit of the Land and to facilitate the carrying out of the Development.

- (6) The Council is authorised by virtue of the Highways Act 1980 to carry out the Highway Works within the Road and subject to the terms of this Agreement is prepared to authorise the Developer to carry out those Highway Works on behalf of the Council.
- (7) This Agreement is made pursuant to Sections 38 and 278 of the Highways Act 1980 as substituted by Section 23 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 and Section 33 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.
- (8) The Council is satisfied that this Agreement and the undertaking of the Highway Works will be of benefit to the public.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement a reference to a clause recital or schedule followed by a number is a reference to the clause recital or, as the case may be, the schedule of this Agreement bearing that number.
- 2. The Council and the Developer in relation to their respective obligations under this clause covenant with each other as follows: -
 - 2.1 The Developer shall carry out the Highway Works specified in the Schedule in accordance with the Schedule and the Drawings annexed hereto and subject to any alterations made in pursuance of Clause 8 of this Agreement.
 - 2.2 The Developer has designed a scheme for the execution of the Highway Works and submitted this to the Council and the Local Planning Authority who have approved it for the construction of the Highway Works
 - 2.3 Upon receipt of a request from the Developer under Clause 3.1 that it wishes to commence the Highway Works the Council shall forthwith

notify in writing to the Developer the date for the commencement of the Highway Works (“the Commencement Date”), which shall be fixed to occur upon the expiry of such further time period as the Council may then deem appropriate (after giving due consideration to any representations from the Developer) having regard to its duties for the co-ordination of street works (and other matters) under the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 and the Traffic Management Act 2004.

- 2.4 The Developer shall use all reasonable endeavours to complete the Highway Works within 6 weeks of the Commencement Date, extensions of time being permitted with respect to those matters beyond the control of the Developer.
- 2.5 The Council shall upon notification in writing by the Developer that the Highway Works have been completed forthwith undertake an inspection of the Highway Works, and: -
- (i) if the said Highway Works have been completed in accordance with the Schedule and the Drawings; and
 - (ii) the Developer has provided the Council with a stage 3 safety audit report (“the Stage 3 Safety Audit”) carried out in accordance with DMRB GG119 Road Safety Audit or current amendment thereof published by the Department for Transport, and
 - (iii) The Developer has provided to the Council a copy of the “as built” drawing(s),
- shall issue to the Developer a copy of the certificate of completion (the “Certificate of Completion”) which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 2.6 A maintenance period of 12 months (“the Maintenance Period”) shall commence upon the issue of the Certificate of Completion during which time: -

2.6.1 the Developer shall at his own expense reinstate and make good any defect or damage which may have arisen from any cause whatsoever or be discovered during the Maintenance Period of which he has been notified in writing by the Council so that the Highway Works comply with the Schedule and the Drawing annexed hereto.

2.6.2 90% of the Deposit shall be refunded to the Developer forthwith together with interest accrued at the variable Bank of England base rate up to the date of refund (subject to the retention of a minimum of £2,500).

2.7 Upon the expiry of the Maintenance Period providing all the defects and damage referred to in clause 2.6.1 above have been reinstated and made good, to the Council's reasonable satisfaction (which shall be evidenced by the issue by the Council of a final certificate ("the Final Certificate")), the remaining 10% of the Deposit or £2,500 as referred to in clause 2.6.2 above, shall be refunded forthwith to the Developer together with interest accrued at the variable Bank of England base rate up to the date of refund without prejudice to any future liability which may arise hereunder.

2.8 The Council shall inspect the Highway Works to ensure compliance with this Agreement and the agreed technical specification.

2.9 The Highway Works carried out within the Road and will form part of the Road upon the issue of the Final Certificate

3. In consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in clause 2 hereof the Developer and the Council further covenant and agree as follows: -

3.1 The Developer shall within 28 days of the date of this Agreement notify the Council that it wishes to commence the Highway Works in accordance with clause 2.3, such notice to be given via email to mark.hankin@cumberland.gov.uk.

- 3.2 The Highway Works (estimated at £99,612.04) shall be carried out and completed at no expense to the Council.
- 3.3 The Developer shall, on the date hereof, pay to the Council the following fees in respect of the Highway Works (receipt of which the Council hereby acknowledges):
- 3.3.1 the sum of £2,000 in respect of the design checking costs incurred by the Council;
- 3.3.2 the sum of £7,968.96 in respect of the establishment charges incurred by the Council which includes, but is not limited to the following: -
- (i) administrative and overhead costs;
 - (ii) management of the Agreement;
 - (iii) legacy and handover (future planning implications, highway asset management consideration);
 - (iv) communications with consultants and internal/external stakeholders; and
 - (v) site inspection and any meetings directly linked to the planning application/Agreement
- 3.3.3 the sum of £1,800 in respect of the Council's legal costs incurred in the making of this Agreement;
- 3.3.4 the sum of £2,000 in respect of the Stage 3 Safety Audit (to be refunded if carried out by the Developer);
- 3.4 The Developer shall, within 14 days of receipt of a written request ("the Due Date"), make the following payments to the Council in respect of the Highway Works: -
- 3.4.1 a sum equal to the whole of any reasonable and proper expense to which the Council is reasonably and properly put by reason of the carrying out of the Highway Works including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) all reasonable and proper costs or expenses incurred in or in connection with:

- 3.4.1.1 the granting of any authorisation permission or consent required for the Highway Works including all reasonable costs incurred in connection with undertakers apparatus PROVIDED THAT:
- (a) the foregoing shall not extend to any damage caused by or arising out of the neglect or default of the Council or their officers servants agents or contractors
 - (b) the Council shall notify the Developer forthwith upon receipt of any claim, action, demand, expense, proceeding and compensation of which it intends to make a claim on the Developer under this clause.
 - (c) the Council shall keep the Developer informed as to the progress of any such action, claim, demand, expense, proceeding and compensation of which it intends to make a claim on the Developer under this clause.
 - (d) the Council shall not accept any such claim without first having given the Developer details of such claim and having given the Developer the opportunity to make representations to the Council as to the validity and quantum of such claim
 - (e) the Council shall in settling any such claim give full and due regard to any representations made by the Developer in respect thereof
- 3.4.1.2 insulating buildings against noise or in satisfying claims made under Part 1 of the Land Compensation Act 1973 together with any claims for injurious affection under Section 10 of the Compulsory Purchase Act 1965 arising from the execution or use of the Highway Works save those arising from any defect in the design of or default in the inspection of

the execution of the Highway Works by the Council
PROVIDED THAT:

- (a) the foregoing shall not extend to any damage caused by or arising out of the neglect or default of the Council or their officers servants agents or contractors
- (b) the Council shall notify the Developer forthwith upon receipt of any claim
- (c) the Council shall not accept any such claim without first having given the Developer details of such claim and having given the Developer the opportunity to make representations to the Council as to the validity and quantum of such claim
- (d) the Council shall in settling any such claim give full and due regard to any representations made by the Developer in respect thereof.

3.4.2 the sum of £5,000 in respect of the traffic regulation order required for the introduction of no waiting at any time restrictions on the unadopted road (being the access to the skate park), irrespective of whether it proceeds to completion.

3.5 The Developer shall at the same time as paying any sum owed under clause 3.3 above pay to the Council a sum equal to any Value Added Tax chargeable thereon by the Council against delivery of a valid VAT invoice and any reasonable and properly incurred additional costs arising from the safety audits.

- 3.6 Upon the issue of the Certificate of Completion the Developer shall without further act be deemed to dedicate as public highway and the Council shall be deemed to accept as public highway such part or parts of its land shown coloured pink on the attached drawing entitled "S278 Works - Land Dedication Plan" and marked "Drawing No. AMA-48019-D-002 – C Rev PO2" upon which part of the Highway Works so certified shall have been constructed whereupon such land shall be added to and form part of the Roads and become part of the highway maintainable at the public expense.
4. Subject always to the provisions of clause 2.3 above the Developer and the Council shall cooperate with each other to enable the Highway Works to be carried out and completed as expeditiously and economically as possible
5. The amounts of payments due under the provisions of this Agreement shall be certified on behalf of the Council. Where the amounts payable do not exceed the estimates given in this Agreement the amounts payable shall be verified by the Council and the Council's decision as to the amounts shall be final and in all cases it shall provide to the Developer any information relating to the amounts as the Developer may reasonably require.
- 5.1 At any time before the Commencement Date the Developer may terminate this Agreement by giving notice to the Council that the Developer does not wish to carry out the Highway Works.
- 5.2 On any termination under Clause 5.1 the Council shall give the Developer an account of all reasonable abortive costs incurred by the Council in respect of this Agreement. Within 28 days from the date of receipt by the Developer of that account:

5.2.1 if that account shows a further sum as due to the Council the Developer shall pay that sum to the Council

5.2.2 if that account shows that the payments previously made by the Developer under the foregoing provisions of this Agreement have exceeded those costs the Council shall refund that excess

6. The rights and liabilities of the Developer under this Agreement are assignable only with the written consent of the Council such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

6.1 The Developer shall on the date hereof, pay to the Council the sum of **£99,612.04** ("the Deposit") as security for the estimated cost of the Highway Works referred to at clause 3.2 of this Agreement.

6.2 It is HEREBY AGREED that the Deposit is not paid hereunder in full and final settlement of the sum due under clause 3.2 but by way of security to the Council save that the Council shall, if necessary, be entitled to utilise the same to reimburse itself from time to time (acting reasonably) with respect to the Developer's liabilities under clause 3.2 hereof, and subject thereto the balance of the Deposit shall be held by the Council until completion and payment of the Highway Works in accordance with Clause 3.2, following which if there are at that time no further liabilities outstanding to the Council from the Developer under this Agreement the Deposit (or the remaining balance of the Deposit) hereof shall be forthwith refunded to the Developer together with interest accrued at the variable Bank of England Base Rate up to the date of refund without prejudice to any future liability which may arise hereunder.

6.3 If the total liabilities of the Developer at any time exceed the Deposit the Developer shall pay to the Council within 14 days of the date on which the Developer receives a written request from the Council the difference between

the Deposit and any sum due under clauses 3.2 and 3.3 hereof PROVIDED THAT:

- a) The Council shall properly evidence in writing any costs or liabilities that in their reasonable opinion exceed the Deposit and notify the Developer forthwith;
- (b) The Council shall give the Developer the opportunity to make representations to the Council as to the validity and the quantum;
- (c) The Council shall take into account any reasonable comments made by the Developer; and
- (d) In the event of any dispute relating to the costs or liabilities the Developer and/or the Council shall comply with the terms of clause 9 to this Agreement.

- 7. If any payment due from the Developer under any of the provisions of this Agreement is not made on or before the Due Date the Developer shall at the same time as making the payment pay to the Council interest at 8 per cent above the Bank of England base rate as at the Due Date for the period starting with the Due Date and ending with the date on which payment of the sum on which interest is payable is made.
- 8. The Council may require the Developer to make any alteration in the construction of the Highway Works as (acting reasonably) it shall consider necessary, whether at the request of the Developer or otherwise but there shall be no alteration to the layout and location save as agreed by the Developer.
- 9. In the event of any dispute arising between the parties hereto in respect of the construction of the Highway Works the same shall at the request of any party be referred to a Chartered Civil Engineer to be agreed between the parties hereto or, failing agreement as to the same within 14 days of such request to

be appointed upon the application of either party hereto by the President for the time being of the Institution of Civil Engineers and in this respect such a request shall be construed as a submission to arbitration within the meaning of the Arbitration Act 1996 or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof.

10. The Developer shall indemnify the Council against any actions, charges, claims, costs, expenses, losses, damages, demands, liabilities and proceedings arising out of any breach or non-observance by the Developer of its obligations in this Agreement or at any time in connection with or incidental to the carrying out of the Highway Works (including without limitation any negligent or defective design or construction of the Highway Works) including (but not limited to):
- a) third party claims for death, personal injury or damage to property
 - b) statutory or other liability for the safety or security of the working methods, employment practices, protection of the environment and control of pollution; and
 - c) third party claims for unlawful interference with any rights of light, air, support, water, drainage or any other easement or right.

PROVIDED THAT:

- this indemnity shall not apply in respect of any actions, charges, claims, costs, expenses, losses, damages, demands, liabilities and proceedings arising out of any act, neglect, default or liability of the Council;
- the Council shall notify the Developer forthwith upon receipt of any claim
- the Council shall not accept any such claim without first having given the Developer details of such claim and having given the Developer the opportunity to make representations to the Council as to the validity and quantum of such claim;
- the Council shall in settling any such claim give full and due regard to any representations made by the Developer.

11. Any notice or demand required to be served upon the Council shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given or served upon the Council if emailed to mark.hankin@cumberland.gov.uk ; any notice requiring to be served upon the Developer shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given or served upon it if delivered or posted to the Developer's before mentioned address.
12. Save where otherwise expressly stated the expressions "the Council" and "the Developer" shall include their respective successors in title and assigns.
13. It is hereby agreed by the parties hereto that the land which is to be benefited by the Highway Works is the Land.
14. This is the entire Agreement between the Parties and shall not be altered other than in writing signed by all Parties.
15. Unless expressly stated herein, nothing in this Deed will create rights pursuant to The Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 in favour of anyone other than the parties to this Deed.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have duly executed this Deed the day and year first before written.

SCHEDULE

The Highway Works comprise: -

1. the construction of a new footway;
2. extension of an existing footway to include a non-controlled pedestrian crossing location;
3. installation of a pedestrian island;
4. associated drainage;
5. road markings; and
6. carriageway resurfacing,

all of which are more specifically shown on the attached Drawings, entitled : -

- (i) "Adoption Plan" and marked "Drawing No. AMA-48019-D-001 Rev P02"; and
- (ii) "S278 Works – Road Markings & Signage" and marked "Drawing No. AMA-48019-D-1200 – C Rev PO3",

Executed as a **DEED** by)
affixing the Common Seal of)
CUMBERLAND COUNCIL)
in the presence of:-)

Authorised Signatory.....

Executed as a **DEED** by)
affixing the Common Seal of)
ALDI STORES)
in the presence of:-)

Authorised Signatory.....

DATED

2025

CUMBERLAND COUNCIL

And

ALDI STORES LIMITED

A G R E E M E N T

Re: East Road, Egremont

Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer,
Cumberland Council,
Cumbria House,
117 Botchergate,
CARLISLE, CA1 1RD